

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE AUTHORS GUILD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIV. NO: 05-CV-8136

GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendant.

**AMENDED BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY
IN SUPPORT OF APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AND
PROTECTION OF READER PRIVACY**

***RESUBMITTED IN AMENDED FORM TO STRIKE ONE ISSUE AND
RECOMMENDATION (ON PAGES 10 & 22-23) THAT WAS
ADDRESSED BY THE AMENDED PROPOSED SETTLEMENT***

Leslie Harris
John B. Morris, Jr.*
David Sohn
Center for Democracy & Technology
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-9800

* Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending

Dated: ~~September 4, 2009~~ January 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PROPOSED NEW SERVICES WOULD BE EXTRAORDINARILY VALUABLE, AND THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
II. THE COURT HAS BOTH THE AUTHORITY AND THE DUTY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST IN READER PRIVACY AS PART OF THE COURT’S APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	4
III. THE PUBLIC HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN READER PRIVACY	7
IV. AS PART OF THE SETTLEMENT APPROVAL, THE COURT SHOULD MANDATE THAT GOOGLE COMPLY WITH “FAIR INFORMATION PRACTICES” WITH REGARD TO ITS NEW SERVICES	11
V. SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED PRIVACY REQUIREMENTS	14
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Dendrite Int’l v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)	21
<i>Donovan v. Robbins</i> , 752 F.2d 1170, 1176 (7th Cir.1985).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords Inc.</i> , 26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. 1998)	21
<i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan and IRAP Litigation</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Nat. Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>New England Carpenters Health v. First Databank</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	8, 21
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....	6

STATE STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1354 (2008).....	8
Ark. Code. Ann. § 13-2-702	8
California Constitution, Article 1, § 2(a)	20
Colorado Constitution, Article 2, §10.....	20
D.C. ST § 39-108.....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 257.261	8
Mont. Stat. Ann. § 22-1-1111	8

FEDERAL AGENCY REPORTS:

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (DHEW), *Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens: Report of the Secretary's Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems*, July 1973, <http://aspe.os.dhhs.gov/datacncl/1973privacy/tocprefacemembers.htm>..... 12

Department of Homeland Security Guidance Memorandum, “Fair Information Practice Principles: Framework for Privacy Policy,” December 29, 2008, http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/privacy_policyguide_2008-01.pdf 13

Federal Trade Commission, *Privacy Online: A Report to Congress*, June 1998, <http://www.ftc.gov/reports/privacy3/toc.shtm> 13

Federal Trade Commission, *Privacy Online: Fair Information Practices in the Electronic Marketplace*, May 2000, <http://www.ftc.gov/reports/privacy2000/privacy2000.pdf> 13

Privacy Protection Study Commission, *Personal Privacy in an Information Society*, June 1977, <http://aspe.hhs.gov/datacncl/1977privacy/toc.htm>..... 12

OTHER MATERIAL:

Center for Democracy & Technology, *Guide to Online Privacy*, <http://www.cdt.org/privacy/guide/basic/fips.php>..... 12

Code of Ethics of the American Library Association, Jan. 22, 2008, <http://www.ala.org/ala/aboutala/offices/oif/statementspols/codeofethics/codeofethics.cfm> 7

Julie Cohen, “A Right to Read Anonymously: A Closer Look at ‘Copyright Management’ In Cyberspace,” 28 Conn. L. Rev. 981 (1996) 7

Robert Gellman, *Fair Information Practices: A Basic History*, December 31, 2008, <http://bobgellman.com/rg-docs/rg-FIPshistory.pdf>..... 12

Jessica Guynn, “Yahoo to Purge User Data after 90 Days,” Los Angeles Times, Dec. 18, 2008, <http://articles.latimes.com/2008/dec/18/business/finance-yahoo18>..... 24

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, <i>Guidelines on the Protection of Privacy and Transborder Flows of Personal Data</i> , September 23, 1980, http://www.oecd.org/document/18/0,2340,en_2649_34255_1815186_1_1_1_1,00.html	13
Motoko Rich, “Google Hopes To Open a Trove of Little-Seen Books,” New York Times, Jan. 4, 2009, http://www.nytimes.com/2009/01/05/technology/internet/05google.html	16
Anne Toth, “Your Data Goes Incognito,” Yahoo! Corporate blog, Dec. 17, 2008, http://ycorpblog.com/2008/12/17/your-data-goes-incognito/	24
